Co., Civil Action No. 98–CV–73252 (E.D. Mich.), was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan on June 22, 2006.

This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against Bay-Houston Towing Co. ("Bay-Houston"), pursuant to sections 301(a), 309(b), 309(d), and 404 of the Clean Water Act ("CWA"), 33 U.S.C. 1319(b), 1319(d), and 1344, to obtain injunctive relief from and impose civil penalties against the Defendant for violating the Clean Water Act by discharging pollutants without a permit into waters of the United States, at a location known as the "Minden Bog," in Sanilac County, Michigan, and for failing to comply with an administrative compliance order issued to Bay-Houston by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The proposed Consent Decree resolves these allegations by permanently enjoining Bay-Houston from discharging pollutants at the Minden Bog except in accordance with CWA section 404 permit recently tendered to Bay-Houston by the United States Army Corps of Engineers ("Corps"). The permit also requires Bay-Houston, inter alia, to restore the majority of the bog affected by peat mining; to immediately donate 1,182 acres of presently undisturbed peatlands to the Michigan Department of Natural Resources ("MDNR"); and to donate remaining peatlands (approximately 1,641 acres) to the MDNR once peat mining is complete.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Please address comments to Joshua M. Levin, Senior Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice, Environment and Natural Resources Division, Environmental Defense Section, P.O. Box 23986, Washington, DC 20026–3986, and refer to *United States* v. *Bay-Houston Towing Co.*, DJ #95–5–1–1–4519.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, at the following address: 5th Floor, Theodore Levin United States Courthouse, 231 West Lafayette Boulevard, Detroit, MI 48226. In addition, the proposed Consent

Decree may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html.

Scott A. Schachter,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 06–5764 Filed 6–27–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

In accordance with Departmental policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed consent decree in *United States* v. *The Gillette Company*, Civil Action No. C06–1016, was lodged on June 8, 2006 with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa. This consent decree requires the defendants to pay EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund \$750,000 in reimbursement of past response costs.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *The Gillette Company*, DOJ Ref. 90–11–2–08217.

The proposed consent decree may be examined at the office of the United States Attorney, 401 1st Street SE., Suite 400, Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-4950 and at U.S. EPA Region 7, 901 N. 5th Street, Kansas City, KS 66101. During the comment period, the consent decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html. Copies of the consent decree also may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy, please enclose a check in the amount of \$3.75 (without attachment) or \$6.25 (with attachments) for *United* States v. The Gillette Company, (25

cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section. [FR Doc. 06–5770 Filed 6–27–06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Between the United States of America and Donald Boatright Under CERCLA

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on June 6, 2006, a proposed Consent Decree ("Consent Decree") with Defendant Donald Boatright in *United States* v. *Donald E. Horne, et al.*, Civil Action No. 05–497, has been lodged with the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri.

This Consent Decree resolves the United States' pending claims against Donald Boatright under section 107 of CERCLA 42 U.S.C. 9607 at the Armour Road Superfund Site in North Kansas City, Missouri. Under the terms of that decree, Mr. Boatright shall pay to the United States \$175,000.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S.

Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Donald E. Horne, et al.*, Civil Action No. 05–497, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–08035/1.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Western District of Missouri, Charles Evans Whittaker Courthouse, 400 East Ninth Street, Room 5510, Kansas City, Missouri 64106. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$4.50 (25 cents per